the consecutive five (5) year sentence for Criminal Use of a Firearm in the First Degree was vacated 

and the sentences for the two (2) counts of Criminal Use of a Firearm in the First Degree would run

concurrently to the Defendant’s sentence for Attempted Murder in the Second Degree, thus reducing

the Defendant’s aggregate sentence to one hundred twenty-five (125) years of incarceration in state

prison. People v. Malov, 36 AD3d 1017 (3d Dept. 2007). Thereafter, he sought leave to appeal to

the Court of Appeals, which was denied. People v. Malov. 8 NY3d 987 (Ct App 2007).

The Defendant subsequently filed a Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus in the United States